1% Decrease � $11,570,537 � $15,950,744 � $836,592
Current Discount Rate � 9,037,944 � 13,762,624 � 699,478
1% Increase � $6,951,407 � $11,965,291 � $587,977

CERS Regular Meeting - Joint Audit

172

Sensitivity of the NPL to Changes in the Discount Rate Fiscal Year 2021
As of June 30, 2021 ($ in Thousands)

CERS CERS CERS KERS KERS KERS SPRS
Non-

Hazardous Hazardous Total
Non-

Hazardous Hazardous Total
� Current 6.25%� Current 6.25%� Current 6.25%� Current  5.25%� Current 6.25%� Current 5.33%�Current 5.25%

1% Decrease � $8,177,246 � $3,393,291 � $11,570,537 � $15,340,588 � $610,156 � $15,950,744 � $836,592
Current Discount Rate � 6,375,785 � 2,662,159 � 9,037,944 � 13,316,997 � 445,627 � 13,762,624 � 699,478
1% Increase � $4,885,117 � $2,066,290 � $6,951,407 � $11,653,150 � $312,141 � $11,965,291 � $587,977

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate and Healthcare Trend
Rate
As of June 30, 2021 ($ in Thousands)

CERS CERS KERS KERS SPRS Insurance
Non-

Hazardous Hazardous
Non-

Hazardous Hazardous
 � Single 5.20%� Single 5.05%� Single 5.26%� Single 5.01%� Single 5.20%� Single 5.18%
Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
1% Decrease � $2,628,525 � $1,172,258 � $2,783,547 � $82,367 � $170,127 � $6,836,824
Single Discount Rate � 1,914,450 � 808,559 � 2,279,327 � (11,525) � 117,581 � $5,108,392
1% Increase � $1,328,433 � $516,349 � $1,865,935 � $(86,891) � $75,212 � $3,699,038
Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Current Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
1% Decrease � $1,378,176 � $529,812 � $1,882,957 � $(79,113) � $75,680 � $3,787,512
Current Healthcare
Cost Trend Rate � 1,914,450 � 808,559 � 2,279,327 � (11,525) � 117,581 � $5,108,392
1% Increase � $2,561,740 � $1,149,958 � $2,756,702 � $71,015 � $168,646 � $6,708,061

CERS Regular Meeting - Joint Audit

173

Schedule of Employers’ NPL
As of June 30, 2021  ($ in Thousands) CERS KERS SPRS
Total Pension Liability (TPL) $20,518,004 $17,647,424 $1,055,824
Plan Fiduciary Net Position (1) $11,480,060 $3,884,800 $356,346
Net Pension Liability $9,037,944 $13,762,624 $699,478
Ratio of Plan Fiduciary Net Position to TPL 55.95% 22.01% 33.75%
Covered Payroll $3,019,096 $1,614,062 $47,873
Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered Employee Payroll 299.36% 852.67% 1461.11%
(1) Plan Fiduciary Net Position does not include 401(h) assets.

CERS Regular Meeting - Joint Audit

174

Schedule of Employers’ NPL - CERS Non-Hazardous
As of June 30, 2021  ($ in Thousands)
Total Pension Liability (TPL) � $14,941,437
Plan Fiduciary Net Position � 8,565,652
Net Pension Liability � $6,375,785
Ratio of Plan Fiduciary Net Position to TPL � 57.33%
Covered Payroll (1) � $2,446,612
Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered Employee Payroll � 260.60%

Schedule of Employers’ NPL -  CERS Hazardous
As of June 30, 2021  ($ in Thousands)
Total Pension Liability (TPL) � $5,576,567